## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-05-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH COLLIN COUNTY FOR THE ALLOCATION OF "CARES ACT" FUNDING TO THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; THROUGH COLLIN COUNTY; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE FUNDING AS REIMBURSEMENT FOR ALLOWABLE EXPENSES UNDER THE "DIRECT PUBLIC SAFETY COST PROGRAM" GRANT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, recognizes the hardship that the COVID 19 virus has caused for McKinney residents; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has reviewed the Interlocal Agreement between City of McKinney and Collin County, Texas concerning the allocation of the CARES Act funding allotted to Collin County by the Department of the Treasury; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council has determined it to be in the best interests of the citizens to execute an Interlocal Agreement with Collin County.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an Interlocal Agreement with Collin County for the allocation of "CARES Act" funding to the City of McKinney, from the Department of the Treasury, through Collin County; and authorizing the City Manager to accept the funding as reimbursement for allowable expenses under the Collin County Direct Public Safety Cost Program grant.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 15<sup>th</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney